

# City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

## DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2023 | 6:00 P.M. MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, February 14, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES (IF ANY / MEETING DATES)
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 7. MAYOR'S REPORT
  - a. Ascension Parish Sheriff's Office Monthly Report (Capt. Jeff Griffen)
  - b. Public Works Report (Spencer Harvey)
  - c. Fire Department Monthly Report (Travis Cedatol)
  - d. Code Enforcement Report (Code Enforcer, Lionel Franklin)
  - e. Waste Water Report (David Curtis, Curtis Environmental)
  - f. Discuss and call for a vote to approve increase of \$1,108.00 for radio purchase of 5 radios; due to cost of living increase.
- 8. DISCUSSION
  - a. Discuss and call for a vote on Recreation Adult League & Pre Prep League
- 9. PUBLIC HEARING

#### ORDINANCE 2023-02

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Mobile Food Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

10. VOTE

#### ORDINANCE 2023-02

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Mobile Food



City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

11. PUBLIC HEARING

#### ORDINANCE 2023-01

An Ordinance of the Donaldsonville Council providing that the Code of Ordinances, City of Donaldsonville Chapter 12, Article II – Lemann Memorial Center be amended by revising said article to provide for the rental/lease of the Lemann Memorial Center, providing for lease payments, providing for listing of events, providing for collection fees, providing for changes to the building, providing for rules and regulations, providing for operation and management, providing for capacity of the building, providing for severability, and providing an effective date

### 12. VOTE

#### ORDINANCE 2023-01

An Ordinance of the Donaldsonville Council providing that the Code of Ordinances, City of Donaldsonville Chapter 12, Article II – Lemann Memorial Center be amended by revising said article to provide for the rental/lease of the Lemann Memorial Center, providing for lease payments, providing for listing of events, providing for collection fees, providing for changes to the building, providing for rules and regulations, providing for operation and management, providing for capacity of the building, providing for severability, and providing an effective date.

13. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

*In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.437.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.*